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G.N.No. 185  /2002 
 

ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY 
 
NAME OF PARTIES: Karina Tabaia of Yaren District and 
    Marsha Willis of Meneng District. 
 
DATE OF ENGAGEMENT: 10th September 2002 
 

REMY NAMADUK 
MINISTER IN CHARGE 

 
G.N.No. 185  /2002 (cont’d) 
 

ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY 
 
NAME OF PARTIES: Bronson Kamtaura of Boe District and 
    Amanda Landonita Kun of Nibok District.  
     
 
DATE OF ENGAGEMENT: 12th September, 2002 
 

ROSS CAIN 
MINISTER IN CHARGE 
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G.N.No. 186  /2002 
 

RE- LAND DETERMINATION 
 
The Nauru Lands Committee hereby determines the ownership of certain or shares in land as being that shown 
hereunder :- 

 
District Port. 

No. 
Type of 
Land 

Name of 
Land 

Reference Former Owner Share 
 

Present owner Share 

Menen  441 p.l. Ubange Land Reg. 
Book 1928 
Page 128. 

Enuae (dec’d) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Jone D. (dec’d) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Rubenit (dec’d) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ebarang (dec’d) 

3/5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1/10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1/10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1/10 

Allan Debao 
Benita Debao 
Francisco Debao 
Presley Debao 
Terence Debao 
Virgita Debao 
Therese Kun 
Jacinta Agir 
Ininiga Debao (LTO) 
Emwerer Adam 
Eiwadangin Ika 
Eyvane Gaubidi 
Gerard Jone 
Manuella Atsime 
Josephine Gadeouwa 
Maria Mobit 
James Jone 
Robert Jone 
Vivian Hiram 
Eibaganago Jone (LTO) 
Arthur Dekarube 
Bernard Dekarube 
Gwaine Dekarube 
Grillo Dekarube 
Joseph Dekarube 
Lennon Dekarube 
Tim Holt Dekarube 
Eidemerout Garabwan 
Clarinda Olsson 
Andromeda Dekarube (LTO) 
Jethron Demaune 
Janice Dekarube 
Gerard Dowabobo 
Alfred Dowabobo 
Silver Dowabobo 
Radnick Dowabobo 
Sylva Eobob 
Eidienda Dowiyogo 
Teresia Kingrae 
Jessalenko Menke 
Stanley Menke 

1/15 
1/15 
1/15 
1/15 
1/15 
1/15 
1/15 
1/15 
1/15 
1/40 
1/40 
1/80 
1/80 
1/280 
1/280 
1/280 
1/280 
1/280 
1/280 
1/280 
1/120 
1/120 
1/120 
1/120 
1/120 
1/120 
1/120 
1/120 
1/120 
1/120 
1/240 
1/240 
1/600 
1/600 
1/600 
1/600 
1/600 
1/50 
1/50 
1/150 
1/150 
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Jimwereiy (dec’d)

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1/10 

Valdon Dageago (LTO) 
Crandall Tannang 
Casteine Tannang 
Ngangati Tannang 
Retta Kingrae (LTO) 
Denison Samson 
Gayle Samson 
Mandall Samson 
Marlila Samson 
Marloney Samson 
Ramlus Samson 
Aldora Samson 
Ariel Samson 
Daniel Samson 
Daniella Samson 
Burt R. Samson (Est. of) 
Anton Jimwereiy 

1/150 
1/150 
1/150 
1/150 
1/100 
1/1100 
1/1100 
1/1100 
1/1100 
1/1100 
1/1100 
1/1100 
1/1100 
1/1100 
1/1100 
1/1100 
1/10 

 
NOTE:  The Above Determination was made in accordance with the Supreme Court Ruling made on  

the 8th day of August 2002. 
 

LESLIE ADAM 
CHAIRMAN  

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 
 

G.N.No. 187  /2002 
 
Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late NINA DUBE of  Aiwo District. 

E S T A T E 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late NINA DUBE  had been determined by the decisions 

of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the owner of the following 
lands:- 

 
DISTRICT PORTION. 

No. 
TYPE OF 
LAND 

NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 
NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE  

Boe 114 c.l. Ijanepe 35/86 1/2 
Boe 138 c.l. Anbwija  74/90 1/16 
Boe 144 c.l. Anubwija 74/90 1/16 
Boe 145 c.l. Anubwija 74/90 1/16 
Nibok 120 p.l. Anibaro  74/90 1/6 
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G.N.No. 187  /2002 (cont’d) 
 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 
 
2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late NINA 

DUBE are:- (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 
 

DISTRICT PORTION. 
No. 

NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE  

Boe 114 Ijanepe John Dube (LTO) 1/2 
Boe 138 Anbwija  John Dube (LTO) 1/16 
Boe 144 Anubwija As for Portion No. 138 c.l. Boe 
Boe 145 Anubwija -do-  
Nibok 120 Anibaro  John Dube (LTO) 1/6 

 
NOTE:  Those who disagree with the distribution of this estate may appeal to the Supreme Court 
  Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette. 
 

LESLIE ADAM 
CHAIRMAN 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 
 

G.N.No. 188  /2002 
 
Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late RINGO SCOTTY of  Anabar District. 

E S T A T E 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late RINGO SCOTTY  had been determined by the 

decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the owner of the 
following lands:- 

 
DISTRICT PORTION. 

No. 
TYPE OF 
LAND 

NAME OF 
LAND 

GAZETTE 
NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE  

Anabar  13 c.l. Areb  64/96 1/18 
Anabar  72 c.l. Anabar 64/96 1/18 
Anabar  104 c.l. Aeaibor 64/96 1/18 
Anabar  60 p.l. Yenumar 64/96 1/18 
Anetan 62 c.l. Anuwuroija  64/96 1/18 
Anibare 323 c.l. Kawinanut  64/96 1/18 
Ijuw 51 c.l. Ijuw 64/96 1/18 
Ijuw 52 c.l. Ijuw 64/96 1/18 
Ijuw 15 p.l. Atebawo 64/96 1/18 
Ijuw 74 p.l. Ianadum 52/85 1/18 
Anibare 351 p.l. Eatenuwota 55/85 1/18 
Anibare 350 p.l. Idobure 55/85 1/18 
Anibare 348 p.l. Idobowarak 55/85 1/18 
Ijuw 78 p.l. Anawidito 55/85 1/18 
Ijuw 79 p.l. Aeiw 909/95 1/18 
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Anabar  80 c.l. Arep 64/96 1/54 
Anabar  81 c.l. Arep 64/96 1/72 
Anabar  19 p.l. Mogaiya 64/96 1/108 
Anabar  68 p.l. Anni 64/96 1/108 
Baiti 178 p.l. Anoe 64/96 1/216 
Buada 85 p.l. Aujo 64/96 7/864 
Buada 116 p.l. Urum 64/96 7/864 
Nibok  109 p.l. Eatomaneab 64/96 7/864 
Nibok  112 p.l. Eatomaneab 64/96 7/864 
Nibok  90 p.l. Anemenoak 69/83 1/450 
Nibok  89 p.l. Anemenoak 69/83 1/450 
Nibok  100 p.l. Oininibok 69/83 1/450 
Nibok  176 c.l. Ijeduen 69/83 1/90 
Nibok  126 c.l. Ijeduen 69/83 1/90 
Anibare 302 c.l. Atemor 69/83 1/90 
Anabar  117 c.l. Yakowi 69/83 1/90 
Anabar  76 c.l. Eidabonono 69/83 1/90 
Anibare 271 p.l. Aruruba 71/84 1/90 
Deningomodu  254 p.l. Deruge 69/83 1/180 
Baiti  4 p.l. Anadere 64/96 7/216 
Buada 62 p.l. Ijakabab  64/96 1/108 

 
DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 
2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late RINGO 

SCOTTY  are:- (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 
 

DISTRICT PORTION 
No. 

NAME OF 
LAND 

BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Anabar  13 Areb  Eibidina Scotty  (LTO) 1/18 
Anabar  72 Anabar As for Portion No. 13 c.l. Anabar  
Anabar  104 Aeaibor -do-  
Anabar  60 Yenumar -do-  
Anetan 62 Anuwuroija  -do-  
Anibare 323 Kawinanut  -do-  
Ijuw 51 Ijuw -do-  
Ijuw 52 Ijuw -do-  
Ijuw 15 Atebawo -do-  
Ijuw 74 Ianadum -do-  
Anibare 351 Eatenuwota -do-  
Anibare 350 Idobure -do-  
Anibare 348 Idobowarak -do-  
Ijuw 78 Anawidito -do-  
Ijuw 79 Aeiw -do-  
Anabar  80 Arep Eibidina Scotty  (LTO) 1/54 
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Anabar  81 Arep Eibidina Scotty  (LTO) 1/72 
Anabar  19 Mogaiya Eibidina Scotty  (LTO) 1/108 
Anabar  68 Anni As for Portion No. 19 p.l. Anabar  
Baiti 178 Anoe Eibidina Scotty  (LTO) 1/216 
Buada 85 Aujo Eibidina Scotty  (LTO) 7/864 
Buada 116 Urum As for Portion No. 85 p.l. Buada  
Nibok  109 Eatomaneab -do-  
Nibok  112 Eatomaneab -do-  
Nibok  90 Anemenoak Eibidina Scotty  (LTO) 1/450 
Nibok  89 Anemenoak As for Portion No. 90 p.l. Nibok 
Nibok  100 Oininibok -do-  
Nibok  176 Ijeduen Eibidina Scotty  (LTO) 1/90 
Nibok  126 Ijeduen As for Portion No. 176 c.l. Nibok 
Anibare 302 Atemor -do-  
Anabar  117 Yakowi -do-  
Anabar  76 Eidabonono -do-  
Anibare 271 Aruruba -do-  
Deningomodu  254 Deruge Eibidina Scotty  (LTO) 1/180 
Baiti  4 Anadere Eibidina Scotty  (LTO) 7/216 
Buada 62 Ijakabab  Eibidina Scotty  (LTO) 1/108 

 
NOTE:  Those who disagree with the distribution of this estate may appeal to the Supreme Court 
  Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette. 
 

LESLIE ADAM 
CHAIRMAN 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 
 

G.N.No. 189  /2002 
 
Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late EIDENGAB ADAM of  Buada District. 

E S T A T E 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late EIDENGAB ADAM had been determined by the 

decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the owner of the 
following lands:- 

 
DISTRICT PORTION 

No. 
TYPE OF 

LAND 
NAME OF 

LAND 
GAZETTE 
NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE  

Aiwo 165 c.l. Yatam  34/84 1/5 
Aiwo 42 c.l. Anerue 34/84 1/5 
Aiwo 43 c.l. Anerue  34/84 1/5 
Aiwo 66 c.l. - 34/84 1/5 
Aiwo 85 c.l. Aribwebwe 34/84 1/5 
Aiwo 97 c.l. Eatekauwe 16/95 1/5 
Aiwo 143 c.l. Ateneminer  34/84 1/5 
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Aiwo 363 c.l. Iabato 34/84 1/5 
Aiwo 386 c.l. Aribwebwe  34/84 1/5 
Aiwo 370 c.l. Atorir 34/84 1/5 
Aiwo 178 z Bwitiemar  34/84 1/5 
Aiwo 396 c.l. Gagauwongo 34/84 1/5 
Aiwo 329 p.l. - 34/84 1/5 
Aiwo 341 p.l. - 34/84 1/5 
Aiwo 209 c.l. Yangor 34/84 1/5 
Aiwo 205 c.l. Aiue 34/84 1/5 
Aiwo 235 c.l. Yangor 34/84 1/5 
Aiwo 245 c.l. Iyaranamet 45/85 1/5 
Aiwo 243 c.l. Iyaranamet 34/84 1/5 
Aiwo 240 c.l. Anibawo  34/84 1/5 
Aiwo 239 c.l. Anibawo  34/84 1/5 
Buada  272 c.l. Animaeor 34/84 1/5 
Buada  295 c.l. Atuyumen  34/84 1/5 
Buada  293 c.l. Ianemara 34/84 1/5 
Buada  306 c.l. Oebuebin 34/84 1/5 
Buada  307 c.l. Eibwijjeje 34/84 1/5 
Buada  318 c.l. Iaranapo  34/84 1/5 
Buada  280 c.l. Eaterebabao 34/84 1/5 
Buada  112 p.l. Aujo 34/84 1/5 
Buada  72 p.l. Ijakabab 34/84 1/5 
Buada  163 p.l. Aeboe 34/84 1/5 
Buada  155 p.l. Aneawok 34/84 1/5 
Buada  59 p.l. Ijakabab 34/84 1/5 
Buada  23 p.l. Maren 34/84 1/5 
Buada  51 p.l. Iabononepe 34/84 1/5 
Boe  9 p.l. - 34/84 1/5 
Boe 125 c.l. Airan  34/84 1/5 
Deningomodu  69 p.l. Anota  34/84 1/5 
Deningomodu  195 c.l. Atumurumur 34/84 1/5 
Yaren 353 p.l. Maren 34/84 1/5 
Buada  365 c.l. Buada 34/84 1/5 
Deningomodu  41 c.l. Darawa  34/84 1/5 
Aiwo  244 c.l. Iyanamet 61/84 1/5 
Buada  226 c.l. Ategoba 38/85 1/5 
Anibare 146 p.l. Anotsiya  42/84 1/30 
Anibare 148 p.l. Anotsiya  42/84 1/30 
Aiwo 387 c.l. Aribwebwe 34/84 1/10 
Buada  26 p.l. Maren  34/84 1/10 
Buada  63 p.l. Ijakabab 34/84 1/10 
Buada  308 c.l. Adungidunger 34/84 1/10 
Buada  319 c.l. Idaubugia  34/84 1/10 
Buada  346 c.l. Uae  34/84 1/10 
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Menen  204 p.l. Maren  34/84 1/10 
Deningomodu  141 c.l. Idarawa  34/84 1/10 
Buada  358 c.l. Aredeto 37/86 1/10 
Yaren  347 p.l. Maren 34/84 1/10 
Aiwo 140 c.l. Anerue 89/97 1/48  (LTO) 
Buada 81 p.l. Ijuae 89/97 1/48  (LTO) 
Aiwo 153 c.l. Ububum 89/97 1/24  (LTO) 
Aiwo 317 p.l. - 89/97 1/24  (LTO) 
Aiwo 440 c.l. Ububum 89/97 1/24  (LTO) 
Aiwo 473 z Atorir  89/97 1/24  (LTO) 
Deningomodu  171 c.l. Atoeaeow 89/97 1/24  (LTO) 
Deningomodu  174 c.l. Atoeaeow 89/97 1/24  (LTO) 
Deningomodu  96 c.l. Eatedabu 89/97 1/24  (LTO) 
Buada  113 p.l. Aujo 89/97 1/24  (LTO) 
Buada  70 p.l. Ijakabab 89/97 1/8    (LTO) 
Buada  169 p.l. Aeboe 89/97 1/72  (LTO) 
Deningomodu  191 c.l. Atumurumur  89/97 1/192  (LTO) 

 
DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 
2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late 

EIDENGAB ADAM   are:- (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 
 

DISTRICT PORTION 
No. 

NAME OF 
LAND 

BENEFICIARIES SHARE  

Aiwo 165 Yatam  Edna Edagaorio Gideon 
Leonora Edumwidum Depaune 
Elsena Eimode Depune 
Moana Egiobu Depaune 
Nicholas Bomwere Depaune 
Esther Edouwe Karl 
Robin Reyuena Depaune 
Kareen Emera Karl 
Michal Emora Depaune 
Reida De Denris Depaune 
Arrow Juliante Depaune 
Angam Joseph Depaune 
Charmi Ebor Depaune  

1/65 
1/65 
1/65 
1/65 
1/65 
1/65 
1/65 
1/65 
1/65 
1/65 
1/65 
1/65 
1/65 

Aiwo 42 Anerue As for portion No. 165 c.l. Aiwo 
Aiwo 43 Anerue  -do-  
Aiwo 66 - -do-  
Aiwo 85 Aribwebwe -do-  
Aiwo 97 Eatekauwe -do-  
Aiwo 143 Ateneminer  -do-  
Aiwo 363 Iabato -do-  
Aiwo 386 Aribwebwe  -do-  
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Aiwo 370 Atorir -do-  
Aiwo 178 Bwitiemar  -do-  
Aiwo 396 Gagauwongo -do-  
Aiwo 329 - -do-  
Aiwo 341 - -do-  
Aiwo 209 Yangor -do-  
Aiwo 205 Aiue -do-  
Aiwo 235 Yangor -do-  
Aiwo 245 Iyaranamet -do-  
Aiwo 243 Iyaranamet -do-  
Aiwo 240 Anibawo  -do-  
Aiwo 239 Anibawo  -do-  
Buada  272 Animaeor -do-  
Buada  295 Atuyumen  -do-  
Buada  293 Ianemara -do-  
Buada  306 Oebuebin -do-  
Buada  307 Eibwijjeje -do-  
Buada  318 Iaranapo  -do-  
Buada  280 Eaterebabao -do-  
Buada  112 Aujo -do-  
Buada  72 Ijakabab -do-  
Buada  163 Aeboe -do-  
Buada  155 Aneawok -do-  
Buada  59 Ijakabab -do-  
Buada  23 Maren -do-  
Buada  51 Iabononepe -do-  
Boe  9 - -do-  
Boe 125 Airan  -do-  
Deningomodu  69 Anota  -do-  
Deningomodu  195 Atumurumur -do-  
Yaren 353 Maren As for portion No. 165 c.l. Aiwo 
Buada  365 Buada -do-  
Deningomodu  41 Darawa  -do-  
Aiwo  244 Iyanamet -do-  
Buada  226 Ategoba -do-  
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Anibare 146 Anotsiya  Edna Edagaorio Gideon 
Leonora Edumwidum Depaune 
Elsena Eimode Depune 
Moana Egiobu Depaune 
Nicholas Bomwere Depaune 
Esther Edouwe Karl 
Robin Reyuena Depaune 
Kareen Emera Karl 
Michal Emora Depaune 
Reida De Denris Depaune 
Arrow Juliante Depaune 
Angam Joseph Depaune 
Charmi Ebor Depaune  

1/390 
1/390 
1/390 
1/390 
1/390 
1/390 
1/390 
1/390 
1/390 
1/390 
1/390 
1/390 
1/390 

Anibare 148 Anotsiya  As for portion No. 146 p.l. Anibare 
Aiwo 387 Aribwebwe Edna Edagaorio Gideon 

Leonora Edumwidum Depaune 
Elsena Eimode Depune 
Moana Egiobu Depaune 
Nicholas Bomwere Depaune 
Esther Edouwe Karl 
Robin Reyuena Depaune 
Kareen Emera Karl 
Michal Emora Depaune 
Reida De Denris Depaune 
Arrow Juliante Depaune 
Angam Joseph Depaune 
Charmi Ebor Depaune  

1/130 
1/130 
1/130 
1/130 
1/130 
1/130 
1/130 
1/130 
1/130 
1/130 
1/130 
1/130 
1/130 

Buada  26 Maren  As for portion No. 387 c.l. Aiwo 
Buada  63 Ijakabab -do-  
Buada  308 Adungidunger -do-  
Buada  319 Idaubugia  -do-  
Buada  346 Uae  -do-  
Menen  204 Maren  -do-  
Deningomodu  141 Idarauna  -do-  
Buada  358 Aredeto -do-  
Yaren  347 Maren -do-  
Aiwo 140 Anerue Deborah Douwouw 

Derek Adam 
Terangi Adam 
Kerrilane Adam 
Jocelyn Addi 
Tara Peo 

1/288 
1/288 
1/288 
1/288 
1/288 
1/288 

Buada 81 Ijuae As for portion No. 140 c.l. Aiwo 
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Aiwo 153 Ububum Deborah Douwouw 
Derek Adam 
Terangi Adam 
Kerrilane Adam 
Jocelyn Addi 
Tara Peo 

1/144 
1/144 
1/144 
1/144 
1/144 
1/144 

Aiwo 317 - As for portion No. 153 c.l. Aiwo 
Aiwo 440 Ububum -do-  
Aiwo 473 Atorir  -do-  
Deningomodu  171 Atoeaeow -do-  
Deningomodu  174 Atoeaeow -do-  
Deningomodu  96 Eatedabu -do-  
Buada  113 Aujo -do-  
Buada  70 Ijakabab Deborah Douwouw 

Derek Adam 
Terangi Adam 
Kerrilane Adam 
Jocelyn Addi 
Tara Peo 

1/48 
1/48 
1/48 
1/48 
1/48 
1/48 

Buada  169 Aeboe Deborah Douwouw 
Derek Adam 
Terangi Adam 
Kerrilane Adam 
Jocelyn Addi 
Tara Peo 

1/432 
1/432 
1/432 
1/432 
1/432 
1/432 

Deningomodu  191 Atumurumur  Deborah Douwouw 
Derek Adam 
Terangi Adam 
Kerrilane Adam 
Jocelyn Addi 
Tara Peo 

1/1152 
1/1152 
1/1152 
1/1152 
1/1152 
1/1152 

 
NOTE:  Those who disagree with the distribution of this estate may appeal to the Supreme Court 
  Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette. 
 

LESLIE ADAM 
CHAIRMAN 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 
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Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late CARLMAY CAPELLE of  Boe District. 

E S T A T E 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late CARLMAY CAPELLE had been determined by 

the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the owner of the 
following lands:- 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DISTRICT PORTION 
No. 

TYPE OF 
LAND 

NAME OF 
LAND 

GAZETTE 
NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE  
 
 

Aiwo  413 c.l. Atubwinarum 33/80 1/15 
Aiwo 159 c.l. Atubwinarum 33/80 1/15 
Boe 6 p.l. - 47/85 1/15 
Boe 73 c.l. - 33/80 1/15 
Menen 102 c.l. Irebedi 33/80 1/15 
Menen 96 c.l. Irebedi 33/80 1/15 
Menen 267 p.l. Atuwuro 10/81 1/15 
Yaren 101 c.l. atemeroro 10/81 1/15 
Yaren 129 c.l. Aningobwi 10/81 1/15 
Yaren 270 c.l. Atemerara 10/81 1/15 
Yaren 307 p.l. Ataningobwi 10/81 1/15 
Yaren 313 p.l. Atangawak 10/81 1/15 
Aiwo 54 c.l. Ianepe 51/95 9/440 
Aiwo 55 c.l. Ianepe 51/95 9/440 
Aiwo 130 c.l. Ugodu 10/81 1/45 
Boe 163 c.l. Udarina 47/85 1/45 
Yaren 260 p.l. Anga 47/85 1/10 
Yaren 71 c.l. Idadaria 10/81 1/5 
Yaren 72 c.l. Idadaria 10/81 1/5 
Yaren 321 p.l. Anamaragi 10/81 1/5 
Boe 71 c.l. Iwugaga 47/85 1/5 
Menen  341 p.l. Ibea  10/83 1/50 
Boe 69 c.l. Iwugaga  36/83 1/99 
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DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 
 
2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late CARLMAY 

CAPELLE  are:- (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DISTRICT PORTION 
No. 

NAME OF 
LAND 

BENEFICIARIES SHARE  
 
 

Aiwo  413 Atubwinarum Vivian Capelle 
Carlby Capelle 
Caroline Capelle 
Vira Capelle (LTO) 

1/60 
1/60 
1/60 
1/60 

Aiwo 159 Atubwinarum As for portion No. 413 c.l. Aiwo 
Boe 6 - -do-  
Boe 73 - -do-  
Menen 102 Irebedi -do-  
Menen 96 Irebedi -do-  
Menen 267 Atuwuro -do-  
Yaren 101 atemeroro -do-  
Yaren 129 Aningobwi -do-  
Yaren 270 Atemerara -do-  
Yaren 307 Ataningobwi -do-  
Yaren 313 Atangawak -do-  
Aiwo 54 Ianepe Vivian Capelle 

Carlby Capelle 
Caroline Capelle 
Vira Capelle (LTO) 

9/1760 
9/1760 
9/1760 
9/1760 

Aiwo 55 Ianepe As for portion No. 54 c.l. Aiwo  
Aiwo 130 Ugodu Vivian Capelle 

Carlby Capelle 
Caroline Capelle 
Vira Capelle (LTO) 

1/180 
1/180 
1/180 
1/180 

Boe 163 Udarina As for portion No. 130 c.l. Aiwo 
Yaren 260 Anga Vivian Capelle 

Carlby Capelle 
Caroline Capelle 
Vira Capelle (LTO) 

1/40 
1/40 
1/40 
1/40 

Yaren 71 Idadaria Vivian Capelle 
Carlby Capelle 
Caroline Capelle 
Vira Capelle (LTO) 

1/20 
1/20 
1/20 
1/20 
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G.N.No. 190  /2002 (cont’d) 
 

 
NOTE:  Those who disagree with the distribution of this estate may appeal to the Supreme Court 
  Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette. 
 

LESLIE ADAM 
CHAIRMAN 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Yaren 72 Idadaria As for portion No. 71 c.l. Yaren 
Yaren 321 Anamaragi -do-  
Boe 71 Iwugaga -do-  
Menen  341 Ibea  Vivian Capelle 

Carlby Capelle 
Caroline Capelle 
Vira Capelle  (LTO) 

1/200 
1/200 
1/200 
1/200 

Boe 69 Iwugaga  Vivian Capelle 
Carlby Capelle 
Caroline Capelle 
Vira Capelle  (LTO) 

1/396 
1/396 
1/396 
1/396 


